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ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1025 By: Dorman, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Duncan, Ellis, Enns, 
Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin, 
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones, 
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morgan, Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, 
Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron), 
Piatt, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, 
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, 
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 
Smithson, Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, 
Thompson, Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, 
Turner, Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, 
Winchester, Worthen and Wright  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A Resolution expressing appreciation for statewide 
and community-based suicide prevention efforts; 
declaring the first week of May 2007 as Suicide 
Prevention Week; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 

 
WHEREAS, suicide is a major, preventable public health problem; 

and 
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WHEREAS, in 2004, it was the eleventh leading cause of death in 

the United States, with an overall rate of 10.9 suicides per 100,000 
persons; and 

 
WHEREAS, Oklahoma was ranked 14th among the states in 2004 with 

a rate of 14.4 suicides per 100,000 population; and 
 
WHEREAS, suicide was the 10th ranking cause of death in Oklahoma 

from 1999 to 2003 and an average of four suicides take place in this 
state every 3 days; and 

 
WHEREAS, the suicide rate for men in Oklahoma is 4.4 times 

greater than the rate for women; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 2004, there were 2,380 persons hospitalized in our 

state as a result of an attempted suicide and there was an average 
of 13 attempted suicides every two days; and 

 
WHEREAS, the risk factors for nonfatal suicide attempts by 

adults include depression and other mental disorders, alcohol abuse, 
cocaine use and separation or divorce; and 

 
WHEREAS, the risk factors for attempted suicide by youth include 

depression, alcohol or other drug-use, physical or sexual abuse and 
disruptive behavior; and 

 
WHEREAS, suicide was ranked the 2nd leading cause of death for 

young Oklahomans age 10-24 from 1999-2004; and 
 
WHEREAS, older Oklahomans die by suicide at a higher rate than 

all other age groups; and 
 
WHEREAS, death by suicide at any age is a tragedy; and 
 
WHEREAS, at-risk individuals can be successfully treated and 

suicide can be prevented; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Youth Suicide Prevention Council and the 

State Team On the Prevention of Suicide (STOPS) works to prevent and 
reduce suicide by training gatekeepers, improving referral networks, 
and developing state and community infrastructures to effectively 
address suicide and the problems related to suicide. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives expresses its 

appreciation for statewide and community-based efforts aimed at 
preventing suicide in Oklahoma. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives proclaims the first 

week of May 2007 as Suicide Prevention Week in the State of 
Oklahoma. 

 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the 

Commissioner of the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 
Services and the Commissioner of the State Department of Health. 

 
Adopted by the House of Representatives the 3rd day of May, 

2007. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
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